the property under this section shall be deposited in the fund

of the district owning the property or the general fund of the

county, if the property was owned by the county.

(f) Anyone who knowingly violates this section shall be

guilty of a Class B felony and upon conviction shall be fined

up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) and may be imprisoned

in the state penitentiary for up to seven years.

(g)(f) Any taxpayer of the area within the jurisdiction

of the county and any bona fide unsuccessful bidder on a

particular contract may bring a civil action in the

appropriate court to enjoin execution of any contract entered